
STATE OF NBW YORK
STATE TAX COMMISSION

In the Matter of the pet i t ion

o f

Abraham & Mary K. Rosenberg

AFFIDAVIT OF MAILING
for Redeterminat ion of a Def ic iency or a Revision

of a Determinat ion or a Refund of

Personal Income & UBT

under Art ic le 22 &, 23 of the Tax Law

for  the  Year  1971.

State of New York

County of Albany

Jay Vredenburg, being duly sworn, deposes and says that he is an employee
of the Department of Taxat ion and Finance, over 18 years of age, and that on the
l8 th  day  o f  June,  1980,  he  served the  w i th in  no t ice  o f  Dec is ion  by  cer t i f ied

mai l  upon Abraham & Mary K. Rosenberg, the pet i t ioner in the within proceeding,

by enclosing a true copy thereof in a securely sealed postpaid wrapper addressed

as fo l lows:

Abraham & Mary K. Rosenberg
1s1-15 84th sr .
Hor+ard Beach, Ny II4I4

and by deposit ing same enclosed in a postpaid

(pos t  o f f i ce  o r  o f f i c ia l  depos i to ry )  under  the

United States Postal  Service within the State

That deponent further says that the said

and that the address set forth on said vrrapper

pet i t ioner .

Sworn to before me this

l8 th  day  o f  June,  1980.

properly addressed wrapper in a

exclusive care and custodv of the

of New York.

addressee is the pet i t ioner herein

is the last known address of the



STATE OF  NEW YORK
STATE TAX COMMISSION

ALBANY,  NEW YORK 12227

June 18.  1980

Abraham & Mary K. Rosenberg
1 5 1 - 1 5  B 4 r h  S r .
Howard Beach, NY l l4 l4

Dear  Mr .  &  Mrs .  Rosenberg :

Please take not ice of the Decision of the State Tax Commission enclosed
herewith.

You have novr exhausted your r ight of  review at the administrat ive leve}.
Pursuant to sect ion(s) 6gO & 722 of the Tax Law, any proceeding in court  to
review an adverse decision by the State Tax Commission can only be inst i tuted
under Art ic le 78 of the Civi l  Pract ice Laws and Rules, and m,rst  b" commenced
in the Supreme Court of the St.ate of New York, Albany 

-County, 
within 4 months

from the date of Lhis not ice.

Inquir ies concerning the computation of tax due or refund al lowed in
accordance wi th  th is  dec is ion may be addressed to:

NYS Dept .  Taxat ion and Finance
Deputy Commiss ioner  and Counsel
A lbany ,  New York  12227
Phone # (518) 457-6240

Very truly yours,

STATE TAX COMMISSION

cc :  Pet i t ioner rs  Representa t ive

Taxing Bureauts Representat ive



STAITE OF NET/T YORK

STAf,E TAX CUVIMISSION

In the l4atter of t]re Petition

of

ABRAMM ROSH{BERG aTd MAW K. ROSB{BERG

for Redetermination of Deficiencies or for
Refund of Personal Incorne arxl Unincorporated
Busirress Ta:<es urxler Articles 22 artd 23 of
the Ta< Larlr for the Year L97L.

DECTSTOt{

Petitioners, Abratnm Roseriberg ard Mary K. bsenberg, 151-15 84th Street,

Howard. Beach, Neirar York LI4L4, have filed a petition for redetennination of

deficiencies or for refi:nd. of personal incone and, unincorporated business

ta><es under Articles 22 and 23 of tlre Tac Iaw for the year 1971 (Fi1e No.

16r1s).

A small claims hear5ng was held before Allen Captoaaith, Ibaring Officer,

at the offices of the State Tax Oonnrission, f\tlo Vfrcrld ttade Center, Ner^l York,

New York, on JanuarT 9, 1980 at 10:45 A.M. Petitioner Abraham Rosenberg

atrpeared pro se and for his wife. ftre Audit Division appeared by Ralph J.

Vecchio, Esq. (Atiza Sctnvadron, Esq., of oounsel).

ISSIIE

Whether petitioner Abratran Rosenberg has properly clained business

elpense deductions for the use of part. of tr-is residence as €rn office, medical

insurance prernirrns, trnstage and stationery, carfare and cabs ard telephone

e>pense.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Petitioners, Abraham Rosenber:g ard Maqf K. Rosenberg, tinely filed a

joint Netr York State Inoone Tax Resident Return for ttre year 1971. additionally,

petitioner Abraham bseriberg tinely filed a Neur York State ttrrincorSnrated



-2 -

Business To< Return for said year wtrerejn he reported inccnre and deductions

frcrn the business activities he was engaged jn as an indeperderrt sales repre

sentative for various marrufactr.rrers of electronic e3riSxneurt.

2. Or Decernber 23, L974, as ttre result of an audit, the Inone Ta:<

Bureau issued petitioners a Statement of Audit *ranges wittr respect to personal

incsre tax. Adjustments per said statgnerrt were to anpurrts clairned for use of

hcrne as an offie, Snsrrance, and "other business e)<tr)enses", which was oorprised

of deductions clained for lnstage ard stationery, carfare ard cabs ard telephone

e>q)ense. Additionally, a credit adjusuur*t of $895.12 was allo^red for nedical

and dental e>€enses. AIso, on tle above stated dat€, ttre Br:reau issued a

Statenen't of Audit Chnnges, wittr respect to unincoryorated business tax, to

petitioner Abratnm bsenberg. Said statenrent included iderrtical adjustments

as were made for personal inoqre tax pur?oses, e>(cept *lat ttre aforerentioned

medical and dental ex-pense credit adjustnrent was occluded. Accordingly, on

Decenber 23, 1974, t:vuc notioes of deficienqf were issued; one assertirEr additional

personal incsre tax of $101.56, penalty of $5.08, ard interest of $16.44, for

a total due of $123.08, and the seond assenting r.rrinorgrcrated business tax

of $143.40, penalty of $7.17, ard jnterest of g23.22, for a total dr:e of

$173 .79 .

3. D:ring tlre year at issue, petitioner Abralram bseriberg was engaged

in business as an i-rxlependerrt sales representative. Since he was rot pnovided

wit.l. office space by arry of his principals, he r:sed part of his residence as

an office and clained a busi:ress deduction for suctr use of $900.00. Petitioner

resided witlr his wife and tr,rc ottrer fanrily nnrnbers in a oordonriniun atrnrtnerrt

v*tich consisted of tl.io bed:roorns, a living roqn, a kitctren and a batlrrocnr.

Approxi-rnately 25 pererrt of the living rocm space was used by him for busi:ness

purposes. Ttris area contained a desk, file cabinet and storage area. 01



- 3 -

audit, ttre Inccnre Tax Br.rreau allowed petitioner a depreciation deduction equal

Lo 25 percent of ttre deSxeciation oonputed for the entire apartrent. Addi-

tionally, 25 percent of tlre total electric bill was alIowed. lltre allormanoe

ccnputed on this basis bv the Br:reau totaled 9242.00. petitioner, vtlo ontended

that he is entitled to a greater deducLion ttran allor^rcd, oonputed Lr^is tune

office dedustion clainred, based on an estirnate of vrtlat it r,ould have oost to

rent desk space in an office building, rather ttran ttre actual eq)enses incu:red

in rnaintainiag an office in his hsre.

4. Petitioner clajrned a business o$)ense deduction for nedical insr:rancre

prernir.urs. He conterded that said deduction is allorsable as a business e>q)ense

since ttre prenriurs were deducted b1z one of his principals f:om his ga:oss

cqrsnissions. On ar:dit, tlre Inoore Ta< Bureau disallcnped. said deducLion as a

busirress eq)ense ardr in turn, alloved sarre as a nedical arui dental e>pense

for personal inqre ta< pr:rtrnses; ttrereby giving rise to a nedical ard dental

e>S)ense credit irr the anpr:nt of $895.12.

5. Petitioner clained business e>pense deductions for trnstage and

stationery of $11280.00, carfare and cabs of g1r84o.0o and telephone of

$960.00. On audit, the Incqne Tar< Bureau allcnrred half of ttre anpurrts clajned

for these deductions. Petitioner testified ttrat tlre anrrunts clained were

estjmated. He did not keep a tinely reord of ttrese er<penses as incuned, ard

offered no docr.rrentation in suptrnrt of sane duriag the hearing held herein.

CCNJCI,USIONS OF rAli

A. That petitioner Abraham Rosenberg has rpt sustained his br:rden of

proof , required pr.rsuant to section 599 (-e) of ttre Ta:< Lah/, to establish that

he is errtitled to a greater dedustion ttran previously allowed by the Inoqne

Ta< Bureaur ds th€ result of an ardit, for the folIor^ri:rg e><penses claimed:

(1) use of hqre as a business office
(2) postage and statiorreqr
(3) carfare arul cabs, and
(4) business telephone.



- 4 -

Accordingly, the adjustments to ttrese deductions are sustained.

B. That redical insurance prenr-iuns are properly deductible as a nedical

expense ratlrer than a business e>rpense pursuant to section 2I3 of the Internal

Revenue @de and Articles 22 and 23 of tlre Tax Larr.

C. Ihat the petition of Abraham bsenberg and Mary K. Roser$cerg is

denied and tlre notices of deficiencry, with req)ect to personal irrcqre tn:< ard

unincorSnrated business tax, dat€d. Decsnlcer 23, 1974 are sustained togettrer

witlt suclt additional penalties ard interest as ilEry be lawfully ovring.

DATED: Albany, Nerrl York

JUN 1 I 1980


